

No. 15-15636

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA, THE
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THE DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE; SECRETARY ASHTON CARTER, THE SECRETARY OF
DEFENSE; THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; SECRETARY ERNEST
MONIZ, THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY; AND THE NATIONAL NUCLEAR
SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California: No. C 14-01885 JSW
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER FOR THE
APPELLANT SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Janet Benshoof
GLOBAL JUSTICE CENTER
11 Hanover Square, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 725-6530
Facsimile: (212) 725-6536

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. THERE ARE JUDICIALLY DISCOVERABLE AND MANAGEABLE STANDARDS AVAILABLE TO RESOLVE THIS CASE.2

 A. The Court Must do an Exhaustive Search for Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards.2

 B. International Sources Provide Resources for Judicially Manageable Standards.....4

 1. Consensus Results of the NPT Review Conferences Provide Potential Standards.....5

 2. International Tribunals Have Established Standards for “Good Faith Negotiations.”7

 C. The Court Must Analyze Each Claim and Remedy Individually.11

IV. ENFORCEMENT OF ARTICLE VI IS NOT TEXTUALLY COMMITTED TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.13

 A. The District Court Erred in Finding Exclusive Executive Authority in the Area of Foreign Affairs.....13

 B. The President’s Authority over Foreign Affairs Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of U.S. Compliance with Treaty Obligations.15

V. CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alperin v. Vatican Bank,
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 3, 10, 12

Arbitration between Kuwait and the American Independent Oil Co (Aminoil),
21 I.L.M. 976 (1982).....8

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....2

Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (Georgia v. Russia),
2011 I.C.J. 70 (Apr. 1)10

Claims arising out of decisions of the Mixed Graeco-German Arbitral Tribunal set up under Article 304 in Part X of the Treaty of Versailles (Greece v. Germany),
19 R.I.A.A. 27 (1972) 8, 9, 10

Earth Island Institute v. Christopher,
6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993) 13, 14, 15

El-Shifa Pharm Indus. Co.,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

Flynn v. Shultz,
748 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1984)12

Gross v. German Foundation Indus. Initiative,
456 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 2006)4

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 16, 17

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....4

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....3

Lake Lanoux Arbitration (France v. Spain),
12 R.I.A.A. 281 (1957)9

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4

Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. March Fong Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)3, 6

Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. United Kingdom)
Judgment, 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 2, (Aug. 30)8, 9

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....6

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
548 U.S. 331..... 5, 16, 17

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)3

Tacna-Arica Question (Chile v. Peru),
2 R.I.A.A. 921 (1925)9

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....3, 15

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
___ S. Ct. ___, No. 13-628, 2015 WL 2473281 (U.S. June 8, 2015).....14

Other Authorities

*2000 Review Conference of the Parties to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of
Nuclear Weapons – Final Document*,
NPT/CONF.2000/28 (Parts I and II).....5, 6

2010 Review Conference of the Parties to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons – Statement by the United Kingdom,
NPT/CONF.2010/SR.12 (June 15, 2010)6

Brief for Respondents, *Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*
548 U.S. 557 (2006) (no. 05-184).....16

M. Rogoff, *The Obligation to Negotiate in Int’l Law: Rules and Realities*, 16
MICH. J. INT’L L. 141 (1994-1995)7

Rules

9th Cir. R. 29-21

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Treaties

Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons,
July 1, 1968, 21 U.S.T. 483, 729 U.N.T.S. 1615

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 3316, 7
